Members of the New Zealand Historic Places Trust

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 16th day of June 1969

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 5 of the Historic Places Act 1954, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, and on the recommenda-tion of the Minister of Internal Affairs, hereby appoints the following persons to be members of the New Zealand Historic Places Trust.

To represent the Maori race:

Canon Hohepa Taepa, for a term of 3 years expiring on 31 March 1972.

Nominated by the Art Galleries and Museums Association of New Zealand:

Audrey Ngaere Gale, LL.B., DIP.J., for a term of 3 years expiring on 31 March 1972.

Nominated by the New Zealand Library Association:

Michael Garnstone Hitchings, B.A., A.N.Z.L.A., for a term of 3 years expiring on 31 March 1972.

Nominated by the New Zealand Institute of Architects:

Kenard Robert Charles Rowe, F.N.Z.I.A., A.R.I.B.A., for a term of 3 years expiring on 31 March 1972.

To represent the historical, archaeological, founders', pioneers', and early settlers' associations and societies in New Zealand:

Janet Marjorie Davidson, M.A., for a term expiring on 31 March 1970.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (I.A. 60/70/2)

Appointing a Non-elective Member of the Marlborough Catchment Board

### ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 16th day of June 1969

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby appoints the officer for the time being holding office as scientist, Department of Scientific and Industrial Research, Lincoln, to be a non-elective member for a period of 3 years of the Marl-borough Catchment Board, in place of the officer for the time being holding officer and for the time being holding officer and the form being holding office as scientist, Department of Scientific and Industrial Research, Christchurch.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 75/11)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block VI, Tokatoka Survey District, Hobson County

## ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 3rd day of June 1969

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Hobson County Council stopping the portions of road described in the First and Second Schedules hereto.

## FIRST SCHEDULE

# NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block VI, Tokatoka Survey District, North Auckland R.D., and described as follows:

- A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through
- 2 0 8.7 Allotments N.E. 13 and 21, Whakahara Parish, and part land on D.P. 14260. Part land on D.P. 14260 and Allotment 21,
- Part 3 24.2 1 Whakahara Parish.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 23242 (S.O. 45993) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

### SECOND SCHEDULE

#### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block VI, Tokatoka Survey District, North Auckland R.D., and described as follows:

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through

- Part land on D.P. 14260 and Allotments S.E. 15, N.E. 16, N.E. 17, 19, and 20, Whakahara Parish; coloured green, edged green, on plan.
  28.8 Allotments N.E. 17 and S.W. 18, Whakahara Parish; 6
- 1 0 28.8 coloured green on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 23241 (S.O. 39433) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above-mentioned.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/2260; D.O. 50/15/2/0)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block XV, Newcastle Survey District, Waipa County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 9th day of June 1969

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Waipa County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

### SCHEDULE

### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that portion of road containing 1 rood 18.2 perches situated in Block XV, Newcastle Survey District, adjoining or passing through stopped road in document S. 360950; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 8637 (S.O. 41280) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow, edged vellow.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/4015; D.O. 20/7)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block IV, Alexandra Survey District, Waipa County

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 9th day of June 1969

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL;

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Waipa County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.